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June 12, 2012 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District II 
811 S. First Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Re: Achen Frey DM Battery 
30-015-24536 
Section 14, T17S-R25E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

RECEIVED 
JUN 1 3 2012 

NMOCD ARTESIA 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Enclosed please find a Form C-141, Final Report for the above captioned site regarding 
releases on March 20, 2012 (2RP-1075) and April 5, 2012 (2RP-1117). The April 5, 
2012 release occurred over a small portion ofthe original release area. Impacted soils 
within the bermed/unlined battery of to the above mentioned site were excavated and 
hauled to an NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation samples 
were taken and sent to an NMOCD approved laboratory. Enclosed are the analytical 
reports, results show TPH and BTEX, to be below RRAL's, based on a site ranking of 
zero (depth to ground water recorded at 135' per NMOSE, Section 14, T17S-R25E), 
Yates Petroleum Corporation requests closure based on impacted soils 
excavated/hauled to an approved NMOCD disposal facility and analytical results 

If you have any questions, please call me at 575-748-4111. 

Thank you. 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Amber Cannon 
Environmental Regulatory Agent 

/anc 
Enclosure(s) 

K A T H Y H . P • R T E R 
S E C R E T A R Y 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 





Achen Frey DM Battery 

Analyt ical Report-
H200474 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-1 Release Area 3/28/2012 Grab r 539.8 11200 13200 24400 11,800 

S1-2 Release Area 3/28/2012 Grab 2' 162.71 4220 5410 9630 10,000 

tRelease'Area.1 S#3/28/20;i ;24§l ! fe.8oor mmwsi 
W 1«s?s2i2ltpgs^ SJRelea's'e.Area'S is;-3/28/20il :2SS #2925 !®^92#fc' 

" Vf^,-V ^ '. i -: 

Release Area 1^3/28^012% t'i -;"*i?t?Grab;\ 5fV>;;iliK-ifti»-.' 0.345 •j37".3l! fti:268.'" ^430513;^. ^•;sv464.'.v-r' 

-r-.^?f> 3 5 3 . 2 ? ^ •Release Area-' ':^3/28/20 :,2-""--- , \ .»- : i3rabV'" '^ ' - • "-x^%' - 0.071 -13.8-.' .140 
.'•"3\ :i?f|T '• 

153.8 - X 608 ->' 

( - i s ; v ' . s 4 - ^ i ... • •-Release, Area;,* V- 3/28/2012 - ^.Grab <•' a' 1 i .235 44.5. 1306 , 350.5 . 3 i680 : 

^Release Areata Z t 3/28/2012,.%:j '•,5:f|8i-' i ; 4442 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Analyt ical Report-

H200474 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-4 Release Area 4/10/2012 Grab 4' 109.29 1770 3660 5430 4,000 

S1-5 Release Area 4/10/2012 Grab 5' 118.11 1320 2480 3800 2,240 

tern—1*-' 

'jReiensewed 
,' t»v*. " - * 

10 20i2.-j-i S»»* GrdC-t ..'M.«5.' \:U V«30 71, ' . ':84"3 • 6090i 
. r s > • 

6933 v : 
-v*. " 4 . 

, 1 0 7 0 \ ' 

t Release Area -S.4 10 2012 V = '^2-011*5 '.58l1S 16oor<g 

Release Area« Si; 4/10/2012 • Grab - ',i !.' : • „ 'S1.*!*:- •>.: '.. 24.7,16.;. '3041. tj662 966 .. > 3;360 • 

S4-5! * ; . •• , -Release Area*" . 4/10/2012 
• & * ̂ . • - , 

• ; .Grab " :>r. 28.031 ND , f 217 .217 "2}320 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Excavated 

Analyt ical Report-

H201015 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-6 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 6' 31.858 163 462 625 2,000 

S1-7 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 7' 20.65 132 406 538 1,310 

S1-8 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 8' 55.22 501 1150 1651 1,580 

Analyt ical Report-
H201180 Sample Area Sample Date Sample Type Depth BTEX GRO DRO TOTAL Chlor ides 

S1-9 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 9' ND ND ND ND 1,920 

S1-10 Release Area 4/30/2012 Grab 10' ND ND ND ND 736 

m F ^ m m ^ : Release Area I jv , 4/30/20,12V- ' • --lferGrab»;';ht*S. : 4 N / A ; / I , **" N/AJ I j ^ /A i ' SifS/^'V 

Site Ranking is ZERO (0). Depth to Ground Water >100' (approx. 135', Section 14-17S-25E, per NMOSE). 

All results are ppm.Chlorides for documentation. 

Released: 35 B/PW, 11 B/O; Recovered: 30 B/PW, 11 B/O. Release Date: 3/20/2012 
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[ C A R D I N A L 
I' L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

C) 

April 03, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/12 9:40. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|X::Pagei,:of;5; - i j 
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CZ A R D 1 i\S f \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson . 

Sample ID: S l - 1 (H200745-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

11800 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 

i Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 2 (H2D0745-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

10000 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S2 - 1 (H200745-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC - RPD 

336 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

• Qualifier 

Sample ID: S2 - 2 (H200745-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether b3sed In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient fbr analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be If able for Incidental or consequenbal damages, 

induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|';;^-pa^e32j:6f/5:^| 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 1 (H200745-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

464 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S3 - 2 (H200745-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 608 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S4 - 1 (H200745-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3680 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S4 - 2 (H200745-08) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 7860 16.0 03/30/2012 ND 432 108 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and cllenr/s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited tn the amount paid by client for analyses. AH claims, induding those fbr negligence and' 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except m full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient fbr analyses. " All daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal wthin thirty [30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 
induding, without - limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by diertr. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services - hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim fs based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

\ Page 4 of 5 | 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY: RECORD AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393T2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

Project #: _ 

Project Loc: 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

City/State/Zip: 

Telephone Np: 

Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 1032020 

575-748-4111 Fax No: 

Sampler Signature: AirYlJotLA Cc 

Report Format: 0 Standard E U T R R P • N P D E S 

e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 

c 
o 

CO 

r424OTf£ FIELD CODE 

c 
c 
'ro 

a 
a 
a 
o> 
c 

c 

• a. 
E 

Q 

W. 

E 

Preservation & tt of Containers Matrix 

^ . o 

J\ tn 

Analyze For: 

TCLfi, 
TOTAL 

ST-1 V V 3/28/2012 9:00 AM X 

S1-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:00 AM 

3L S2-1 r v 3/28/2012 9:10 AM 

S2-2 2'. 2' 3/28/2012 9:10 AM X 

3 S3-1 .3/28/2012 9:20 AM X 
\ ) 

X 

S3-2 3/28/2012 9:20 AM X 

S4-1 r 3/28/2012 9:30 AM X 

3. S4-2 2' 3/28/2012 9:30 AM X X 

Special Instruct ions: 

on a separate report Thank you. 
Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

mi 
i Dalii 

Dale 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Received by: j 

eceived by: 

Received by ELOT-

Date 

. Dale 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Comments : 
Sample Containers Intact?; 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels ori containers) 
Custody seals on containers) 
Custody seals on cpoler(s) 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

Y) N 
N 
N'-
N 

-N V 
N 
N 

FedEx Lone Star 

°C 

9 . Page 5 of 5 j 



gT^ l G / \ R D I l \ t / \ L 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 03, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/12 9:40. 

Cardinal Laboratones is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the ongmal 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|;:fPage|1%f|i%|| 
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C Z A R D I i \ i J \ i_ 
l_ a . to o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 1 (H200745-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 14.8 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* 85.3 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* 81.7 1.00 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* 358 3.00 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit 155 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 11200 100 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 13200 100 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate- 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate • 1-Chlorooctadecane 

199% 55 5-154 

110% 57 6-158 

. Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dtoifs exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based n contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 
any amer cause whatsoever shall be ueemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be table for incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitabon, business Interrupbons, kiss of use, or Loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaU not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 -
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 2 (H200745-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 3.61 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* 23.3 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* 24.8 0.500 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* 111 1.50 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 152% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 4220 100 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 5410 100 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Swrogate I-Chlorooctadecane 

217% 55 5-154 

115% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE- Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of trie applicable service. In no event snail Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of trie above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 11 , . | 



C A R D I N A L ' 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S2 - 1 (H200745-03) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 . 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.13 . 106 2.00 - 5.66 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 . 6.07 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99 8 % 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 14.7 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 1800 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 112% 55 5-154 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 116% 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whettier based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall Oe deemed waived unless made in wnang and received try Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable For Inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business mterruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. ; 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ;,Page4 of TT , : | 



C A R D S ! M / \ I _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S2 - 2 (H200745-04) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 1.97 98.3 2.00 4.99 

Toluene* <0.0S0 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 5.41 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/30/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 5.66 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/30/2012 ND 6.66 111 6.00 6.07 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobercene (PIL 972% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

"Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 292 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate' 1-Chlorooctadecane 

120 % 55 5-154 

104% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE UaSslity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in vwitng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable far Incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without GmitaDon, business interruptions, loss af use, or loss of profits incuired by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successor ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. Tnis report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of-11 ,-| 



^ CI / \ R D l N A L 
" L a b d r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil " 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 1 (H200745-05) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

_ Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 - 14.3 

Toluene* 0.139 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 0.206 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 . 14.9 

Surrogate • 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 103 % 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO CS-C10 37.3 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 268 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate. I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

128 % 55.5-154 

109% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Babilitv and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based tn contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client fix analyses AU daims, induding those for negligence and 

any oBier cause whatsoever shall oe deemed waived unless made In wnting and received try Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not Oe reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

l^y:r|age:6;6f^ylfegi| 



C Z / \ R D l INJ / \ L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S3 - 2 (H200745-06) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* 0.071 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 : 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34. 106 6.00 • 14.9 " 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 13.8 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 140 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate ' I-Chlorooctadecane 

119% 55 5-154 

111 % 57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daLm arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All "claims, mdudffig those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wndng and recerved by cardinal within thirty (30) days after compfebon of the applicable service. In no event shall cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without lliwtadon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the servrces hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shaD not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D 1 N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 1 (H200745-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 2.00 14.3 

Ethylbenzene* 0.165 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 1.07 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 14.9 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 113 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD ' Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 44.5 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 306 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate • I-Chlorooctadecane 

126 % 55 5-154 

112% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratones *=Accredited Analvte 

PLEASE NOTE* Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shaP be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. AU daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Sable for inddental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business nWruptjons, toss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of tha services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only Co the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| /;Page 8of:H y | 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM S8240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

03/29/2012 

04/03/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

03/28/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 2 (H200745-08) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 1.86 93.1 2.00 14.3 

Toluene* 0.429 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.02 101 • 2.00 '14.3 

Ethylbenzene* 0.859 0.050 04/03/2012 ND 2.05 102 2.00 ' 14.4 

Total Xylenes* 4.13 0.150 04/03/2012 ND 6.34 106 6.00 - • 14.9 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 139% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

"Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 444 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 182 91.0 200 26.2 

DRO >C10-C28 710 10.0 03/29/2012 ND 184 92.0 200 4.12 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

125 % 

97 I % 

55 5-154 

57.6-158 

Cardinal Laboratones *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE.- Liability and Damages. Can-Jlnal's liability and cflenfs exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shaB be Umrted to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. in no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profics Incurred by dient, its suosidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. " 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|;:- ;f?age:9:6f ;1T;:: | 



a b o r a t o r i i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matnx interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Lability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dienfs exdusive remedy for any daim anting, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30} days after complet-on of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without imitation, business mterrup&ons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsiolanes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above sraed reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|.,:'Pagev1Qbft1if ;| 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: 

Sampler Signature: A jhMaiLA Of 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

PO#: 

Report Format: LU Standard 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

• TRRP • NPDES 

e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 
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(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 
TOTAL. 

o 
or N

.O
.R

.M
 

| 

C
h
lo

ri
d
e
s
 

| 

S
A

R
 

| 

R
U

S
H

 T
A

T
 (

P
ro

-S
ch

ed
ul

e)
 
2
4
,4

8
,7

2
 h

rs
 

(lab use only) 
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! S1-1 V V 3/28/2012 9:00 AM . 1 X s X X X X 

fit S1-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:00 AM 1 X s X X X X 

-$ S2-1 V V 3/28/2012 9:10 AM 1 X s X X X X 

q S2-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:10 AM 1 X s X X X X 

6 S3-1 V r 3/28/2012 9:20 AM 1 X s X X X X 

h S3-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:20 AM 1 X s X X X X 

7 S4-1 V V 3/28/2012 9:30 AM 1 X s X X X X 

S4-2 2' 2' 3/28/2012 9:30 AM 1 X s X X X X 

Analyze For: 

Special Instructions: 

Relinquished by. , 

Relinquished by: 

! l ' -.: !•'./ l./t ', !:ij."-. ume.:'! 

on a separate report Thank you. 

Date 

Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

Relinquished by Date 

Tune 

Time 

Time 

Received by: 

iceived by 

Received by ELOT: 

Date 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Comments: 
Sample Containers Intact? 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels on coritainer(s)' . -
Custody seals on conlainer(s) 
Custody seals on coolers) 
Sample Hand Delivered 

by Sampler/Client Rep. ? 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

; ;Page I * of51jt:;-



C A R D I I M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (S75) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 17, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/12/12 9:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.QOv/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the onginal 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|.v|4^ag^v1?of^Q,.^'| 



L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 4 (H200842-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 1.29 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80 

Toluene* 13.9 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* 17.1 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 77.0 1.50 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53 

Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 152 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GROC6-C10 1770 100 04/14/2012 ND 191 95.6 200 6.82 

DRO >C10-C28 3660 100 04/14/2012 ND 208 104 200 3.99 

Swrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate • 1-Chlorooctadecane 

184% 55 5-154 

157% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. AB daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnrjng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business mterrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to tne performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated masons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaD not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2;of 10 y | 



L_a_t>o r a t o r i PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 5 (H200842-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 2.01 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80 

Toluene* 16.3 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethvlbenzene* 18.2 0.500 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 81.6 1.50 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53 

Surrogate' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 147% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 1320 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 2480 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

153 % 

126% 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to die amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause . whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnhng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such 

daim is based upon any of Che above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shafl not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal LaOoratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; Page 3 of 10, 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: WT - 1 (H200842-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Anaiyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD- Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 ' 2.80 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 " 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* < 0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 0.210 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53 

Swrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

98 5 % 55 5-154 

981% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to Hie amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall tie deemed waived unless made In wntang and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardlnaf be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 5 (H200842-04) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.200 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 ' 2.80 

Toluene* 2.51 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84 

Ethylbenzene* 7.70 0.200 04/17/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99 

Total Xylenes* 20.5 0.600 04/17/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 - 2.53 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 106% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 843 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 6090 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate' 1 -Chlorooctadecane 

155 % 

ISI % 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service Tn no event shall Cardinal be liable fer incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without lirrutabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regartless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of tne above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; :;'Page 5 bf 10. .. | 



R D l N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 6 (H200842-05) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.58 

Toluene* 0.163 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 0.398 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 0.140 

Total Xylenes* 1.45 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 0.890 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 147% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 581 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

99 6% 55 5-154 

114% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shaB Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates ar successors ansng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to che samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wnRen approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b d r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 4 (H200842-06) 

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.356 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.58 

Toluene* 2.90 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 3.56 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 ' .0.140 

Total Xylenes* 17.9 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 ' 0.890 

Surrogate • 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 137% 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 304 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 662 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 

Swrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 

115% 

119% 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dlenfs exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whettier based In contract or tort, 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wndng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compl ea or 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansln 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shaU not be reproduced except in full wttt 

shall be limited to the paid by client for analyses. AO claims, induding those for negligence and 

no event shall Cardinal tie liable for inddental or consequential damages, 

of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM SS240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S4 - 5 (H200842-07) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* 0.811 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.00 100 2.00 1.58 

Toluene* 3.81 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 0.346 

Ethylbenzene* 4.31 0.050 04/17/2012 ND 2.13 106 2.00 0.140 

Total Xylenes* 19.1 0.150 04/17/2012 ND 6.65 111 6.00 0.890 

Surrogate 4-Bromojluorobenzene (PIL 175% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55 

DRO >C10-C28 217 100 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate • 1-Chlorooctadecane 

90 7% 55 5-154 

101% 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable fbr inddental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to Hie performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|i^P^ge^8;6f||p^g| 
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C A R D I M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE MOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those tor negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compleoon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or conseouenbal damages, 

including,- wrthout llmitaoon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

ll^Pjgel9jffJ :P/r^| 



ARDINAL L A B O R A T O R I E S 
101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2-176 

Project Manager : A m b e r Cannon 

C o m p a n y N a m e Ya tes Pet ro leum Corporat ion 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015-24536 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 

Project Loc: Eddy County 

PO#: 1032020 

Fax No: Report Format: 

"LH Standard LZ ] TRRP E U NPDES 
Sampler Signature: ( \ M ) C \ A X d l \ XAMUVVX e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 

FIELD CODE 

a 
a 
a 
o> 
c 
c 
c 
D) 
ai 

ca 

c 

c 

Q-
E 
ro 
w 

Preservation & # of Containers Matri 

r r 

Analyze For: 

TCLP 
TOTAL 

S1-4 4' 4' 4/10/2012 11 00 AM X 

S1-5 5' 5" 4/10/2012 11 05 AM X X 

WT-1 V V 4/10/2012 11 10 AM 

GLH-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 15 AM 

GLH-6 6' 4/10/2012 11 20 AM X 

la S4-4 4/10/2012 11 25 AM X 

S4-5 5' 4/10/2012 11 30 AM X X X 

Special Instructions: 

on a separate report Thank you. 
Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by. 

Relinquished by: 

Dale 

Date 

Date 

Time 

Time 

Received bv: 

R^peived by 

Received by ELOT Dale 

Time 

Time 

Laboratory Comments: 
Sample Containers Intact? £ P ) N 
VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N 
Labels on cdntairier(s) Q \ ) ' ; N 
Custody seals on cohtainer(s) ( Y ) , N 
Custody seals on cooler(s) Y : • ' - N.; 
Sample Hand Delivered £ Y ) ' N 

by Sampler/Clienl Rep. ? Y N 
by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: 

FedEx Lone Slar 
£> 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

April 17, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/12/12 9:35. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tceQ.texas.gov/field/Qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D S IM 
a b o r a t o r PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool 8i Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 4 (H200842-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

4000 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Vaiue QC RPD 

04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 5 (H200842-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

2240 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Sample ID: WT -1 (H200842-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1100 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Sample ID: GLH - 5 (H200842-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte • - Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1070 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PUiftSE NOTE Uabito, ard 0amag«3 Cardinal's liability and dient's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnong and received by Cardinal within thirty [30) days after comoleaon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable For Inddental or consequennal damages. 
Including, without llmitadon, business intemjpoons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samcies Identified above Tills report shall not be reproduced except Ih full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|r;sPage:2;of,5;>:;| 



l _ a . b o r c a . t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

04/12/2012 

04/17/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/10/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: GLH - 6 (H200842-05) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1600 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S4 - 4 (H200842-06) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP •'• • - -

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3360 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 ' 11.3 

Sample ID: S4 - 5 (H20Q842-07) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By. AP 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2320 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 400 100 400 11.3 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tfie amount paid by client for analyses. All daims. Including those" for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shaH be deemed waived unless made m .vnong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental' or consequential damages, 
Including, without llmltabon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 5 



R D S M A L 
b o r a t e ri PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ' HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

* ** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exdusive remedy fbr any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid fay dient for analyses. All claims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uriess made in wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred oy dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the aoove stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In M with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Achen Frey Battery 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

City/State/Zip: 

Telephone No: 

Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 1032020 

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: CZ] Standard L Z J T R R P | I NPDES 

Sampler Signature: ( l m K « A Cf\ ni\ ML fW\ e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 

ORDER #: 

m 
FIELD CODE 

sz 
a 

c 
c 
01 

m 

a 
a> a 
Ol 
c 
'•5 
c 

UJ 

JD 
a 

• E 
ro 
in 
OJ 

CO 
01 

Preservation & # of Containers Matrix 

Analyze For: 

TCLP. 
TOTAL 

1 S1-4 4' 4' 4/10/2012 11 00 AM X 

_ S1-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 05 AM X 

WT-1 r 4/10/2012 11 10 AM X 

Vr GLH-5 5' 5' 4/10/2012 11 15 AM 

GLH-6 6' 6' 4/10/2012 11 20 AM X 

la S4-4 4' .4' 4/10/2012 11 25 AM 

X S4-5 5" 4/10/2012 11 30 AM X 

Special Instructions; :"'0iM'-, i"'C r.,'; i.vv;:. i vi:.-.i.U:cu, Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides 

on a separate report Thank you. 
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Time 
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Laboratory Comments:' 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 11, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/12 11:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| •:/;Page^1;qf,4?.7;;l 



C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 8S240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748^635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 

05/11/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S l - 6 (H201015-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

2000 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 7 (H201015-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1310 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S l - 8 (H201015-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1580 16.0 05/07/2012 ND 400 100 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal oe liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cfi ent, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

|q ;£Rage^bfg^;us| 
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R D I I \ I / \ 1 _ 

b o r a t o ri PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

**» Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dtenfs exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, induding those For negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsicSanes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified aoove. This report shal not be reproduced except In Ml with written approval of Cardinal Laooratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

r ^ g a g e | 3 t o g ^ f | 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 

••f . 101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

C o m p a n y Name. Yates Petro leum Corporat ion 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

Cily/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 

Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 

Project Name: 

Projact #: _ 

Project Loc: 

PO#: 

Achen Frey Battery' 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

Sampler Signature: | Q U f t J b i C c X J y v A X j i r / ^ 

Fax No: 

ermail: 

Report Format: GD Standard • TRRP • NPDES 

acannon@yatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

C) 

May 11, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/03/12 11:20. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.aov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

[/;:^Page:i:;of 6:;fe-.) 
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C A R D i M A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 
05/11/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-6 (H201015-01) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* 0.268 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 3.47 

Toluene* 3.14 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 5.15 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 3.23 

Total Xylenes* 23.3 0.150 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Qualifier 

Surrogate - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 118 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analvte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 163 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 462 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 104% 55 5-154 

Surrogate- 1-Chlorooctadecane 109%, 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dent's exdusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dent for analyses. All daims, Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shaft be deemed waived unless made In wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages, 
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate onh/ to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



C A R D I N A L , 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

05/03/2012 

05/11/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-7 (H201015-02) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 3.47 

Toluene* 1.34 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 3.31 0.050 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 - 3.23 

Total Xylenes* 16.0 0.150 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 201 % 64 4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte . Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 132 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 406 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate 1-Chlorooctadecane 

91.8% 

93 7% 

55 5-154 

57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dlenfs exdusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient fbr analyses. All daims, Induding those fbr negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urtess made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable setvice. In no event shall Cardinal be liable fbr Inddental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without llmitanon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to Ihe performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim Is based upon anv of the above stated reasons or otherwrse. Results relate only to die samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in fuB with wntten approval of cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page3;of,6: | 
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C A R D I 1 M A 
L a b o r a t o r i G 

( ) 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 
AMBER CANNON 
105 S 4th Street 
Artesia NM, 88210 
Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/03/2012 
05/11/2012 
ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

04/30/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: Sl-8 (H201015-03) 
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: 777 S-04 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Benzene* <0.500 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 1.99 99.7 2.00 3.47 

Toluene* 4.90 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 106 2.00 2.80 

Ethylbenzene* 8.32 0.500 05/10/2012 ND 2.11 105 2.00 3.23 

Total Xylenes* 42.0 1.50 05/10/2012 ND 6.54 109 6.00 2.88 

Surrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 147% 64.4-134 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 501 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 183 91.3 200 5.05 

DRO >C10-C28 1150 10.0 05/09/2012 ND 173 86.7 200 3.21 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate. I-Chlorooctadecane 

122 % 55.5-154 

110 % 57 6-158 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dienfs exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shafl be deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient. Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
dalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples IdenDfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except In fuB with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page;4of,6 J 



C A R D I N A L 
L a . b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and 
an/ other cause whatsoever shad be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
induding, without Itmltaoon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
dam is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Res Jts relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| ; Page 5 of.6, ; | 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

Project Manager: Amber Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Company Address: 105 South 4th Street 

City/State/Zip: 

Telephone No: 

Artesia, NM 88210 

Project Name: 

Project #: 

Project Loc: 

P O # : 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015-24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format : H Standard L Z J T R R P • NPDES 

Sampler Signature: / X w O f r i „ 0 a j \ r \ j f O i P r ^ e-mail: acannon@vatespetroleum.corr. 

(lab use only) 
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L a b o r a t o r i PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 30, 2012 

AMBER CANNON 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia, NM 88210 

RE: ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/24/12 13:16. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 
by an astensk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 
www.tcea.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html. 

Cardinal Laboratones is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 

Method EPA 524.2 Total Tnhalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 



CZ A IR D : 1 . l \ ! A 
l_a.tbo r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748-4635 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2012 

05/30/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 
30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/23/2012 
Soil 
Cool & Intact 
Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: S l - 9 (H201180-01) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ZZZ 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.48 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 0.941 

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 0.131 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/29/2012 ND 5.74 95.7 6.00 0.535 

Qualifier 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 89 4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1920 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.1 200 1.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 3.97 

Surrogate. 1-CMorooctane 80.1% 65.2-140 

Surrogate • 1 -Chlorooctadecane 88.0% 63.6-154 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, wheifter based in contract or tort, shall be limited to trie amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wntjng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, witn out limitation, business mterruonons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dfent, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sudi 

daim Is based upon any of tne above sated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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C A R D : I S M A L 
L a L t D O f a t © r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

Yates Energy Petroleum Corp 

AMBER CANNON 

105 S 4th Street 

Artesia NM, 88210 

Fax To: (505) 748^635 

05/24/2012 

05/30/2012 

ACHEN FREY BATTERY 

30-015-24536 

EDDY COUNTY, NM 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/23/2012 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Celey D. Keene 

Sample ID: S l - 10 (H201180-02) 

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: 777 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.48 

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 2.00 99.9 2.00 0.941 

Ethylbenzene-" <0.050 0.050 05/29/2012 ND 1.91 95.4 2.00 0.131 

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/29/2012 ND 5.74 95.7 6.00 0.535 

Qualifier 

Swrogate 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.4% 89 4-126 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 736 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.1 200 1.55 

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/24/2012 ND 176 88.2 200 3.97 

Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 83 2% 65 2-140 

Surrogate-1-CMorooctadecane 90 3 % 63 6-154 

Sample ID: S4 - 6 (H201180-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 464 16.0 05/25/2012 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Anaiyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. AU claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall Oe deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. tn no event shall Cardinal be Gable fbr incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any ofthe above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. Tnis report shall not be reproduced except m full with wntten approval of Cardinal laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



L_a.D o r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chlonde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exdusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited co the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without llmitaoon, business Intemipdons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors an ang out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shaB not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
V 101 East Marland, Hobbs. NM 88240 

Project Manager : A m b e r Cannon 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505);393-2476 

C o m p a n y N a m e Y a t e s Petro leum Corporat ion 

C o m p a n y A d d r e s s : 105 Sou th 4 th Street 

C i ty /Sta te /Z ip : A r tes ia , N M 88210 

Te lephone N o : 575 -748-4111 or 575-513-8799 

. Project Name: 

Project,*: 

. Project Loc: _ 

PO #: 

Achen Frey Battery 

30-015 -24536 

Eddy County 

1032020 

Sampler Signature:(^t jnOQx^-(^c 

Fax No: 

e-mail: 

Report Format: 0 Standard I I T R R P • NPDES 

acannon@vatespetroleum.com 

(lab use only) • 
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Analyze For: 

Special Instructions: 

Relinquished by: 

on a separate report T h a n k you^ 

Time 

Please show.BTEX. resu l ts -as mg/kg. - P lease put ch l o r i des . 

Relinquished by: 

Relinquished by: 

Date 

Date 

Dale 

Time 

Time 

Received. 

w 
ReceiveWSy; 

1 
Received by ELOT 

Date 

Date 

Date 

1%2 
Time) 

•Time 

Laboratory. Comments: . 
Sample Cdntalriers , intact?: 
VOCs Free of Headspace? 
Labels on container(s), ;:: • :-. 
Custody seals pn contaiher(s) 
Custody seals on coolcr(s) 
Sample Hand Delivered 
• ,• by Sampler/Client Rep.' ? 

by Courier? UPS DHL 

Temperature Upon Receipt: '( a 

— ' — ^ : —^^:Bl§ll5|lfl5^| 


